
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Environment Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 5.30 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 26 November 2019 at 5.30 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr B G J Warren
Cllr E J Berry
Cllr W Burke
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr B Holdman
Cllr R F Radford
Cllr R L Stanley
Cllr Ms E J Wainwright
Cllr J Wright
A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

2  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

3  Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the last meeting 
of the Group held on 6th August 2019 as a correct record.

The Group is reminded that only those members of the Group present at 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

the previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be influenced 
only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate record.

5  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

6  Performance and Risk  (Pages 11 - 18)
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2019-2020 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

7  Financial Monitoring  
To receive a verbal report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year.

8  Waste and Recycling Annual Update  
To receive a verbal update regarding Waste and Recycling Services by 
way of a presentation from the Group Manager of Street Scene and 
Open Spaces

9  Update of Home Electric Car Charging Points  (Pages 19 - 22)
To receive an update from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration on how the provision of solar panels and home electric car 
charging points in all new developments across the district for all new 
properties may be achieved through the planning policy process.

10  Climate Change Declaration  
To receive a verbal update from the Group Manager for Corporate 
Property and Commercial Assets on the action taken to calculate the 
Council’s corporate carbon footprint.

Members to discuss the formation of a Working Group, proposed by the 
Chairman, to define the policy and strategy with regard to the Council 
meeting its Climate Change Declaration and to agree the membership of 
the Working Group.

Members to discuss the Chairman’s proposal that a recommendation be 
made to Cabinet that a lead Cabinet Member be assigned to the 
progress of the Climate Change Declaration.

11  Identification of Items for Future Meetings  
Members are reminded that the following items are due to be presented 
at a future meeting:

Performance and Risk
Financial Monitoring
Draft Budget
Single Use Plastics

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Climate Change Declaration

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday, 16 September 2019

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on:
Tel: 01884 234209
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 August 2019 8

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 6 August 2019 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors

E J Berry, W Burke, D R Coren, L J Cruwys, 
R Evans, B Holdman, R F Radford, 
Ms E J Wainwright and B G J Warren

Apologies
Councillor(s) R L Stanley and J Wright

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed, C J Eginton and L D Taylor

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Pritchard 

(Director of Operations), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security), 
Andrew Busby (Group Manager for Corporate Property and 
Commercial Assets), Lisa Lewis (Group Manager for 
Business Transformation and Customer Engagement), 
Stuart Noyce (Group Manager for Street Scene and Open 
Spaces), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development 
Team Leader) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer)

15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.02.00) 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Wright who was substituted by Cllr L Cruwys and 
Cllr R L Stanley who was substituted by Cllr R Evans.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.02.37) 

There were no declarations made.

17 VICE CHAIRMAN (00.02.46) 

In the absence of the Vice Chairman the Chairman requested that a Member of the 
Group take the role of Vice Chairman for the meeting.

The Group AGREED that Cllr D Coren act as Vice Chairman for the meeting.

18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.03.37) 

Mr Richardson spoke with regard to item 6 and stated that he was a resident of 
Bolham. He commended officers for keeping Tiverton clean over the summer, the 
cleaning of the Westexe pond and the installation of a litter bin at Morrisons which 
had reduced litter in Kennedy Way. He highlighted the amount of litter in Westexe 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 August 2019 9

Park and informed the Group that he clears the park of rubbish weekly. He asked 
that part of the budget for 2020/2021 included the purchase of mobile cameras which 
could be installed in Westexe Park initially and then used in other locations to monitor 
littering. He stated that despite numerous complaints to the Council that there was a 
build-up of rubbish behind the changing rooms which had not been cleared.

The Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets explained that 
the annual CCTV report would be presented to the Community PDG on 20th August 
2019 and that he would ensure that the report was updated with reference to the 
possibility of the Council to use mobile CCTV cameras. He stated that he would 
contact the tenants of the changing rooms at Westexe Park to establish why the 
rubbish had not been cleared.

Ana Hendy referring to item 9 on the agenda asked the Group what plans they had to 
involve the Tiverton Town Centre Working Party on climate change in discussions 
about the work required to achieve the climate change declaration.

Theresa Pointing again referring to item 9 on the agenda and explained that she was 
part of a transition group, Sustainable Tiverton, who were an association of people 
leading the way on low carbon and setting examples. She made the Group aware of 
plans for local open public sessions throughout Mid Devon where people could meet 
and discuss the issues. She asked the Group if they would look to engage with local 
groups already set up.

Charles Mossman from Sustainable Crediton referring to item 9 asked the Group 
what timeframes were being put in place for local communities to achieve the 
declaration and how local groups could be involved.

Denise Ross speaking with regard to item 9 on the agenda asked the Group how 
community groups could be involved in achieving the declaration.

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.18.13) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th June 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

20 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.19.17) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

21 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00.19.30) 

The Group received and NOTED the *Performance and Risk report from the Group 
Manager for Performance Governance and Data Security who explained this was the 
first report for 2019-2020. She highlighted to the Group that the current performance 
indicators were based on the existing corporate plan which would need to be 
adjusted to incorporate the climate change declaration.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

Page 6



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 August 2019 10

22 CONNECTING THE CULM PROJECT (00.22.19) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report of the Head of Planning, Economy 
and Regeneration with regard to the Connecting the Culm Project he Economic 
Development Team Leader outlined the contents of the report and explained that the 
project was a partnership with MDDC, DCC, the Environment Agency and the 
National Trust, looking at the resilience of the Culm to climate change. He explained 
that the Culm was chosen for the project because of its size.

He outlined the aims of the project and that flooding issues, biodiversity and 
enjoyment of the river were all being investigated. The reason for MDDC involvement 
was the development of the Garden Village and that the findings would be fed into 
the design which included off site mitigation for flood risk. He explained that the 
project was a planning requirement for the Garden Village.

Members discussed the role that agriculture and in particular soil compacting played 
on the flood risk of local developments.

The Economic Development Team Leader confirmed that the project would be 
looking at hydroelectricity solutions but as the flow in the Culm was small there were 
a complex number of leats which may be able to be utilised.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

23 PLAY AREA SAFETY INSPECTION POLICY (00.35.40) 

The Group had before it a *report from the Group Manager for Corporate Property 
and Commercial Assets regarding the Play Area Risk Assessment and Safety 
Inspection review.

He explained the content of the report and informed the Group that this was the risk 
assessment process and that the Council had a duty of care to inspect all of its play 
areas. He stated that the areas with the highest risk required more frequent 
inspections.

He confirmed that the report was recommending that the number of weekend 
inspections be reduced but stated that there would be more robust inspections on 
Fridays immediately preceding a bank holiday.

Members complimented officers on the safety record of the play areas and the 
frequency of bin emptying on the sites. Members thanked officers for ensuring that 
the Westexe Paddling Pool had been re-opened for the summer.

It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the following be NOTED:

1. That the current risk assessments and proposed reduction in safety 
inspections were considered adequate to meet the Council’s responsibilities 
and for individual pieces of play equipment to be identified on the Risk 
Assessment Forms

2. That digital transformation of the current inspection methods would make the 
task more efficient and that the implementation of a process would be 
expedited

Page 7



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 August 2019 11

(Proposed by Cllr E J Berry and seconded by Cllr D R Coren)

Note: 

Cllr B G J Warren declared personal interest as he was the Chairman of Willand 
Parish Council who used MDDC to carry out safety inspections on its play areas.

*Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

24 CLIMATE CHANGE DECLARATION (00.43.46) 

The Group had before it *reports of the Group Manager for Corporate Property and 
Commercial Assets which provided Members with an overview of measures already 
introduced by the Council which support the intent behind the climate change 
declaration and the Group Manager for Business Transformation and Customer 
Engagement which considered the best way to facilitate public engagement in the 
climate change public policy agenda.

The Chairman explained that the Group wanted to understand what the Council had 
already done in terms of carbon reduction measures and they were keen to find ways 
to involve the public moving forward. He explained that MDDC officers were involved 
with the DCC taskforce and would be feeding into the project.

Members discussed ways of involving a public discussion on the subject at parish 
level and the provision of a template that Members could utilise at parish meetings to 
facilitate discussions.

The Group Manager for Business Transformation and Customer Engagement stated 
that the Council was very conscious that people wanted to be involved and that she 
would point both Members and the public to the DCC website to see what was being 
done at county level. She informed the Group that officers would be willing to 
facilitate public meetings if that was required and would take the details of the public 
at the meeting today in order to contact them and establish how this could work.

Members stated that MDDC had already implemented a strategy of energy efficiency 
that helped towards carbon reduction and needed to consider what could be done 
and how fast at local level so that public expectations could be managed. Members 
felt that the Council should get the information across to the public on what had been 
achieved so far.

The Chief Executive reminded the Group that when the declaration was made there 
was a commitment that the Council would provide details of its own carbon emissions 
(baseline) within 6 months. He explained that officers were working with the county 
council and other districts and that this first piece of work would be looking at the 
Councils own carbon emissions. There was a second part to the declaration 
regarding carbon emissions across the wider district area, and this was a county 
wide process being administered by DCC which would bring together a ‘Net Zero 
Task Force’ and would also include public participation through a Citizens Assembly. 
He stated that the Mid Devon strategy should be bringing together local requirements 
and feeding into what was happening at county level. 

Page 8



Environment Policy Development Group – 6 August 2019 12

Conversations were held about the knowledge base within the local community 
groups which had evolved and that the council and the groups should be working 
together to come up with solutions for the district. Members felt that climate change 
was an issue that members of the public were engaged in and just wanted to be 
heard and to help make a difference.

Members discussed local press reports which suggested that MDDC would 
encourage residents to ditch their cars and agreed that, despite reports in the press, 
the Council’s policy and strategy with regard to the climate change declaration had 
not yet been formulated.

The Chairman explained that he was mindful that officers required a steer from the 
Group on what they required to formulate a policy and strategy and the Group 
discussed the setting up of a working group to define this. Members AGREED that 
the formulation of the working group should be deferred until the DCC taskforce was 
operational and there was more information on the scope of the taskforce.

The Group then discussed the Chairman’s proposal that a recommendation be made 
to Cabinet that a single Cabinet Member be responsible for the climate change 
declaration and the Group AGREED to defer any decision on this until the 
September meeting.

RESOLVED that the update report on the climate emergency declaration and the 
climate change and public engagement report be NOTED.

(Proposed by Cllr L Cruwys and Cllr R Radford)

Note: *Reports previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

25 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (01.23.13) 

There were no items identified for a future meeting.

(The meeting ended at 7.00 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ENVIRONMENT PDG AGENDA ITEM:      
24 SEPTEMBER 2019:               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT 

Cabinet Memb
[...]
; all the waste KPIs on Appendix 1 are better than target. These 
are yet to be verified by DCC however.

2.2 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Reduce our carbon footprint: The 
proposal from Exeter University for the benchmarking of MDDC’s Carbon 
Footprint, along with the other Devon districts, as at 2018/19 was received w/c 
2 September and is being considered by management.

 
2.3 When benchmarking information is available it is included.

3.0 Risk 

3.1 Risk reports to committees include strategic risks with a current score of 10 or 
more in accordance. (See Appendix 2)

3.2 Operational risk assessments are job specific and flow through to safe 
systems of work. These risks go to the Health and Safety Committee 
biannually with escalation to committees where serious concerns are raised.

3.3 The Corporate risk register is regularly reviewed by Group Managers’ Team 
(GMT) and Leadership Team (LT) and updated as required. 

4.0 Conclusion and Recommendation

4.1 That the PDG reviews the performance indicators and risks for 2019-20 that 
are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the Cabinet.

Contact for more Information: Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security ext. 4975

Circulation of the Report: Leadership Team and Cabinet Member

Page 12



Corporate Plan PI Report Environment

Monthly report for 2019-2020
Arranged by Aims

Filtered by Aim: Priorities Environment
For MDDC - Services

Key to Performance Status:

Performance Indicators: No Data
Well below 

target
Below target On target Above target

Well above 
target

* indicates that an entity is linked to the Aim by its parent Service 

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net Print Date: 06 September 2019 13:08

Residual 
household 
waste per 
household 
(measured 
in 
Kilograms)
(figures 
have to be 
verified by 
DCC)

119.90 (4/12) 365.00 27.49 57.07 85.01 114.63 Stuart 
Noyce

% of 
Household 
Waste 
Reused, 
Recycled 
and 
Composted 
(figures 
[...]
EPTEMBER 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS AND ONSITE SOLAR PV IN NEW 
DEVELOPMENTS

Cabinet Member:           Cllr Graeme Barnell, Cabinet Member for Planning & 
Economic Regeneration

Responsible Officer:   Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 
           Regeneration

Reason for Report:
To provide an update on how the provision of solar panels and home electric car 
charging points in all new developments across the district for all new properties may be 
achieved through the planning policy process.
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):
That the contents of this report be noted. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: 
Priority 4: Environment Aim 2

Financial Implications:
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report.

Legal Implications:
There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report.

Risk Assessment:
The risk is deemed to be low. This report provides an overview of the planning policy 
options available to consider in relation to solar panels and electric vehicle charging 
points in new development. Further evidence and analysis will be required to inform any 
future changes to the Council’s planning policies. 

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues anticipated. A full Equality Impact 
Assessment has been prepared as part of the Local Plan Review Evidence Base.

Impact on Climate Change: No impact on climate change is anticipated at this stage. 
However, imposition of higher standards for home electric charging points and solar 
panel requirements through the planning policy process would have a significant 
positive impact on Mid Devon’s ability to achieve carbon neutrality by 2030. Means of 
measuring this are currently being investigated. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



1.0 Introduction

1.1. Mid Devon District Council declared a climate emergency at its meeting of Full 
Council on 26 June 2019. This included a pledge for Mid Devon to be carbon 
neutral by
[...]
n

 

Page 22

mailto:abeecham@middevon.gov.uk
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/g1113/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jun-2019%2014.00%20Environment%20Policy%20Development%20Group.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/g1113/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jun-2019%2014.00%20Environment%20Policy%20Development%20Group.pdf?T=10
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/818810/electric-vehicle-charging-in-residential-and-non-residential-buildings.pdf
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicDocs/Planning/Planning/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FPlanning%2FPlanning%2FGESP%2FEvidence%2FLow%20Carbon%20Study.pdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FPlanning%2FPlanning%2FGESP%2FEvidence&p=true

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Performance and Risk
	Environment PDG Performance Report Appendix 1
	Environment PDG Risk Management Report Appendix 2
	Environment PDG Risk Matrix Appendix 3

	9 Update of Home Electric Car Charging Points



Minutes of the meeting


Environment Policy Development Group – 24 September 2019 13

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 24 September 2019 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors B G J Warren (Chairman)

D R Coren, C J Eginton, R Evans, 
B Holdman, R F Radford, 
Ms E J Wainwright and J Wright

Apologies
Councillor(s) E J Berry and R L Stanley

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed and L D Taylor

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Busby (Group 

Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets), 
Joanne Nacey (Group Manager for Finance), Stuart Noyce 
(Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces), 
Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security), Tristan Peat (Forward 
Planning Team Leader), Clare Robathan (Scrutiny Officer) 
and Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

26 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.02.53) 

Apologies were received from Cllr E J Berry who was substituted by Cllr C J Eginton 
and Cllr R L Stanley who was substituted by Cllr R Evans.

27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.02.53) 

Marie Yexley referring to item 9 on the agenda asked if MDDC were going to sign up 
to the Office for Low Emission Vehicles Government funding for residential on-street 
charging for plug-in vehicles which can give residents access to funding for electric 
car charging points on the road.

The Forward Planning Team leader advised the member of the public that this would 
be investigated and the Group would be updated at the next meeting of the PDG.

Amanda Davies referring to item 10 asked how the council could help council tenants 
to go low carbon as she had missed out on having solar panels installed and 
questioned if there was a plan to install double glazing.

The Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial Assets advised the 
Group that he would take the details of the member of the public and respond direct 
to her about her questions.



Environment Policy Development Group – 24 September 2019 14

Sally Chapman from Sustainable Tiverton referring to item 10 on the agenda said 
she had attended the climate change conference in Tiverton on Friday 20th 
September where there were over 40 people present. She stated that people wanted 
to be involved and asked if community organisations could be co-opted onto the 
Working Group which was being set up.

The Chairman advised that this question would be addressed at the appropriate item 
on the agenda.

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.08.42) 

There were no declarations made

29 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.08.57) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th August 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

30 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.09.56) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

31 MEETING MANAGEMENT (00.09.58) 

The Chairman informed the Group (with their agreement) that he would move item 7 
on the agenda, Financial Monitoring, to the next item on the agenda.

32 FINANCIAL MONITORING UPDATE (00.10.29) 

The Group NOTED a verbal report from the Group Manager for Finance presenting a 
financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the year.

She explained that the June figures showed that the Council was looking at a £427k 
deficit on the overall budget and this had reduced to £378k in July.

For the Environment PDG budget the figures showed a £5k variance in favour in 
June and that had increased to £31k to the good for July. She explained that this was 
partly due to increases in the customer base in trade waste and mixed plastics being 
collected.

33 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00.14.29) 

The Group had before it and NOTED the *Performance and Risk report from the 
Group Manager for Performance Governance and Data Security who explained that 
this was the second report for 2019/2020.

She explained that the Council was waiting for Devon County Council to verify the 
performance figures for increased recycling and reduction of the amount of waste.

With regard to the measure for reducing the Councils carbon footprint she explained 
that the proposal from Exeter University for the benchmarking of MDDC’s carbon 
footprint had been received and was being considered.



Environment Policy Development Group – 24 September 2019 15

Members pointed out that the target of 0.03% for missed collections very low 
compared to the amount of collections completed on a monthly basis.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

34 MEETING MANAGEMENT (00.19.00) 

The Chairman informed the Group (with their agreement) that he would move item 9 
on the agenda, Update of Home Electric Car Charging Points, to the next item on the 
agenda.

35 UPDATE OF HOME ELECTRIC CAR CHARGING POINTS (00.19.15) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report from the Head of Planning, Economy 
and Regeneration and the Chairman explained to the Group why he had requested 
the report.

Members expressed concern that the report had references to the GESP but their 
own investigations into the status of GESP had shown that the telephone numbers 
and email addresses were unobtainable. There was concern that as the Council was 
a member of GESP very little information had been received on the progress 5 
months on from the local elections.

The Chief Executive informed the Group that the changes in administration and 
Leaders for all of the Local Authorities involved with GESP was a factor and that the 
new Leaders had taken some time to understand what officers were presenting to 
them. He explained that the new administrations would want to add their own ideas 
on the scope of GESP but that there were meetings due shortly and various reports 
on the scope of GESP would be presented to each of the Council’s cabinets in due 
course.

The Chairman updated the Group on the decision of the Planning Inspector to place 
a condition on an upheld planning application appeal in Willand that all of the new 
build properties granted planning permission on the site required an electric car 
charging point.

Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

36 WASTE AND RECYCLING ANNUAL UPDATE (00.25.02) 

The Group received and NOTED the annual Waste and Recycling update by way of 
a presentation from the Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces who 
explained that returning Members had seen the format before but he would explain to 
new Members the journey that the Council had been on with regard to Waste since 
2015.

He explained that MDDC was responsible for the collection of waste and that DCC 
was responsible for the disposing of it. He informed the Group that recycling rates 
had increased from below 10% in the 1990’s to over 50% today.



Environment Policy Development Group – 24 September 2019 16

He provided Members with details of the total tonnage of waste collected and 
explained that changes in the frequency of collection of residual waste had increased 
the amount of waste which was recycled.

There was a general discussion on the role that supermarkets could take to help 
reduce the amount of single use plastic that was being thrown away. Members felt 
that some of the supermarkets were now seeing that the reduction in the use of 
plastic on fruit and vegetables was a potential growth area for them and they were 
championing it.

In response to Members’ questions about whether the Council knew that everything 
sent off for recycling was actually recycled, the Group Manager for Street Scene and 
Open Spaces explained that there were laws which dictated the reporting where 
materials ended up. He explained that although some authorities were selling their 
mixed recycled waste outside EU, MDDC used kerb side sort collection schemes that 
sorted and split the materials which could then be sold to specialist recycling plants 
within the UK and the EU.

The Cabinet Member for the Environment confirmed that a decision on changing the 
frequency of waste collections had not yet been taken.

The Group Manager for Street Scene and Open Spaces gave an overview of the 
service plan for 2019/2020 which included:

 Street Scene Service redesign
 Start of fleet supply and maintenance contract
 WEEE collections bid (small electrical equipment)
 Future refuse service options
 Mini round reschedule
 Expand recycling on the go
 Shared transport service

He gave Members an overview of the work of the Recycling Officer who was working 
with collection crews to identify households that don’t recycle and the number of 
households who had received information about the scheme and a stage 1 notice to 
comply with current requirements.

37 CLIMATE CHANGE DECLARATION (00.58.30) 

The Group received and NOTED a verbal update from the Group Manager for 
Corporate Property and Commercial Assets on the action taken to calculate the 
Council’s corporate carbon footprint and he explained that there was a coordinated 
approach ongoing with other District Authorities to scope out the level of emissions 
currently being used. He explained that this work would form part of the carbon 
footprint key performance indicator and would be reported back to members in line 
with the information being shared with other local authorities in the area.

Addressing the member of the public that asked a question on the carbon reduction 
measures being undertaken in council properties he stated that he would investigate 
the measures in her particular property but it could be an issue which could be raised 
at the Homes PDG.



Environment Policy Development Group – 24 September 2019 17

Members then discussed the formation of the Working Group and the Chairman 
explained his thoughts that the group should explore how the PDG engaged with 
local community groups in the first instance and that information and ideas could be 
collected from them.

Members expressed a view that the Working Group should be a conduit for members 
of the public, environment community groups, farmers and school children to engage 
in conversation with the Council and bring their ideas forward to be considered. 

Members requested that current constitution be checked to establish who could be 
co-opted as a member of the Working Group.  

The Chief Executive reminded the PDG that the Climate Change declaration was to 
complete the baseline work within 6 months and that the Council was working with 
other Councils to align this. He explained that the baseline emissions would need to 
be established first and then the Council could look at ways to reduce them. 
Alongside this DCC were setting up a Citizens Assembly with the aim of getting 
public buy in for a Devon wide plan. He explained that the Working Group could be 
empowered to have discussions with the community groups and members of the 
public and bring those views back to the PDG.

The Group AGREED to the formation of a Working Group to consider:

1. Being a place for the community voice to be fed to the Council
2. To map that community voice and ideas against the Devon Carbon 

Plan
3. To present further recommendations for what MDDC could do as a 

District that goes beyond the Devon Carbon Plan

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Members suggested that the makeup of the Working Group should be of Members 
and not members of the public.

The Members of the Working Group were AGREED as:

 Cllr B Holdman
 Cllr Ms E Wainwright
 Cllr J Wright

Members discussed the Chairman’s proposal that a recommendation be made to 
Cabinet that a lead Cabinet Member be assigned to progress the work of the Climate 
Change Declaration.

Members discussed the proposal and agreed that the public were unaware that the 
Cabinet Member for the Environment was currently also responsible for Climate 
Change and that this should be made clear.

The Group therefore AGREED to:



Environment Policy Development Group – 24 September 2019 18

RECOMMEND to the Cabinet that the Cabinet Member for Environment title be 
changed to Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change.

(Proposed by Cllr Ms E Wainwright and seconded by Cllr C Eginton)

38 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (01.34.12) 

There were no items identified.

(The meeting ended at 7.05 pm) CHAIRMAN


